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ETAS ID: TM334620

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release (Reel 4755 / Frame 0088)

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name

Formerly Execution Date

Entity Type

General Electric Capital
Corporation

03/09/2015 CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: CorePharma, L.L.C

Street Address: 215 Wood Avenue

City: Middlesex

State/Country: NEW JERSEY

Postal Code: 08846

Entity Type: LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE
Name: CorePharma, Inc.

Street Address: 215 Wood Avenue

City: Middlesex

State/Country: NEW JERSEY

Postal Code: 08846

Entity Type: CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name: CorePharma Holdings, Inc.
Street Address: 215 Wood Avenue

City: Middlesex

State/Country: NEW JERSEY

Postal Code: 08846

Entity Type: CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name: Amedra Pharmaceuticals LLC
Street Address: 2 Walnut Grove Dr., Suite 190
City: Horsham

State/Country: PENNSYLVANIA

Postal Code: 19044

Entity Type: LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type

Number Word Mark

Registration Number:

3797506 ADRENACLICK
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Property Type Number Word Mark
Registration Number: |3311867 TWINJECT
Registration Number: |3101978 TWINJECT
Registration Number: |3449047 TWINJECT AUTO-INJECTOR
Registration Number: | 2992781 TWINJECT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA
Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: marina.kelly@thomsonreuters.com

Correspondent Name: Doris Ka, Legal Assistant

Address Line 1: 80 Pine Street

Address Line 2: Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10005
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Doris Ka, Legal Assistant
SIGNATURE: /Marina Kelly, Thomson Reuters/
DATE SIGNED: 03/10/2015

Total Attachments: 13
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EXECUTION COPY

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK (this “Release”)
is made as of March 9, 2015 (“Effective Date”) by GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL
CORPORATION, in its capacity as Administrative Agent (“Grantee”), in favor of
COREPHARMA, LL.C, COREPHARMA, INC, TOWER HOLDINGS, INC. (f/k/a
COREPHARMA HOLDINGS, INC.), and AMEDRA PHARMACEUTICALS LLC (each a
“Grantor” and, collectively, the “Grantors™).

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Intellectual
Property Security Agreement, dated as of April 9, 2012 (the “April 2012 Agreement”), Grantors
assigned, transferred and conveyed to Grantee, and granted to Grantee, a security interest in all
of Grantors’ right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined in
the April 2012 Agreement, the “Intellectual Property Collateral”);

WHEREAS, the April 2012 Security Agreement was recorded with the United
States Patent and Trademark Office on April 11, 2012 at Reel 4755, Frame 0088 and Real
28030, Frame 0820;

WHEREAS, Grantee has consented to the release of the Lien on all of the
Intellectual Property Collateral, including but not limited to the trademark listed on Schedule 1
hereto (collectively, the “Released IP Collateral”);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

1. Grantee’s mortgage, pledge, and hypothecation and Lien on and security interest
in the Released IP Collateral is hereby terminated and released.

2. To the extent Grantee retains any such interest, Grantee hereby assigns, transfers
and conveys to Grantors, all of Grantee’s right, title and interest, now owned or hereinafter
acquired, that it may have whether by assignment or otherwise, in and to any mortgage and
continuing security interest and collateral assignment in the Released IP Collateral. Such
assignment, transfer and conveyance by Grantee is made without any representation or warranty
(express or implied) by Grantee.

3. Grantee hereby agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further
instruments and to take all such further actions as may be reasonably requested or are required in
order to more fully and effectively carry out the purposes of this Release, all at the expense of
Grantors.

[the remainder of this page intentionally left blank]
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IN WITMNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release to be exceuted by its duly
authorized representative as of the Effsctive Date.

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL

CORPORATION,
By: /L’V’

as {irantes
MName: H Sinseto
Title: ﬁw’iﬁf Fradiacp g oo ‘;%m%ﬁ{?

COREPHARMA LLC
RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY
SIGNATURE PAGE
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Schedule 1

[See attached]

Schedule 1 to Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property
62963892
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SCHEDULE 1
to
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

Patents:

L. U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS AND REGISTRATIONS:

IL. FOREIGN PATENT APPLICATIONS AND REGISTRATIONS:

I1I. PATENT LICENSES:

All Patents owned by Washington Biotech Corporation and exclusively licensed to CorePharma,
L.L.C. (as assignee of Shionogi, Inc.):

Title Country Serial # Filing Date Patent No. Date. of Is§ue/
Registration
Reloadable
Automatic or Manual | United 08/068,644 5/27/1993 5,358,489 10/25/1994
Emergency Injection States
System
\38049933.3
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Reloadable
Automatic or Manual
Emergency Injection

System

United
States

08/243,641

5/16/1994

5,540,664

7/30/1996

Medicine Injection
Syringe Constructions

United
States

08/491,041

6/16/1995

5,833,669

11/10/1998

Reloadable
Automatic or Manual
Emergency Injection

System

Canada

2163005

5/26/1994

2163005

1/11/2000

Reloadable
Automatic or Manual
Emergency Injection

System

Portugal

9427660

5/26/1994

9427660

3/27/2000

Reloadable
Automatic or Manual
Emergency Injection

System

Australia

7046294

5/26/1994

683901

3/19/1998

Reloadable
Automatic or Manual
Emergency Injection

System

Poland

P311759

5/26/1994

176380

6/10/1998

\38049933.3
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Reloadable
Automatic or Manual
Emergency Injection

System

Russia

95122674

5/26/1994

2131748

6/20/1999

Reloadable
Automatic or Manual
Emergency Injection

System

United
States

08/670,630

6/26/1996

5,665,071

9/9/1997

Modular Automatic
or Manual Emergency
Medicine Injection
System

United
States

08/687,508

7/30/1996

5,695,472

12/9/1997

Reloadable
Automatic or Manual
Emergency Injection

System

Italy

85531BE2002

5/16/2002

700307

2/20/2002

Reloadable
Automatic or Manual
Emergency Injection

System

Spain

949192553

5/277/1993

ES949192553

2/20/2002

Reloadable
Automatic or Manual
Emergency Injection

System

Germany

69429918908

5/21/2002

69429918908

2/20/2002

Reloadable
Automatic or Manual
Emergency Injection

System

France

949192553

5/26/1994

949192553

2/20/2002

Medicine Injection
Devices and Methods

United
States

11006382

12/6/2004

7,297,136

11/20/2007

Medicine Injection
Devices and Methods

Taiwan

94131817

9/15/2005

1302841

11/11/2008

Kits Containing
Medicine Injection
Devices And
Containers

United
States

11/199,596

&/8/2005

7,905,352

3/15/2011

Methods and
Apparatus for
Delivering
Epinephrine

United
States

11/276,460

12/6/2004

7,621,891

11/24/2009

Methods and
Apparatus for
Delivering
Epinephrine

United
States

11/381,989

12/6/2004

Medicine Injection
Devices and Methods

EPO

058525270

11/22/2005

\38049933.3
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Medicine Injection

Devices and Methods Canada 2589899 11/22/2005
Medicine Injection United
Devices and Methods States 11/973,711 10/9/2007 7,927,303 4/19/2011
Medicine Injection .
Devices and Methods Australia 2005314401 11/22/2005
Medicine Injection .
Devices and Methods Brazil P105184150 11/22/2005
Medicine Injection . Z1.20058004146
Devices and Methods China 200580041467X 11/22/2005 7X 2/16/2011
Medicine Injection
Devices and Methods Japan 2007544462 11/22/2005
Medicine Injection .
Devices and Methods Mexico MX/a/2007/006250 11/22/2005
Medicine Injection New
Devices and Methods | Zealand 554828 11/22/2005 554828 11/6/2010
Medicine Injection
Devices and Methods Norway 20073488 11/22/2005
Medicine Injection .
Devices and Methods Russia 2007124153 11/22/2005
Medicine Injection San SMAP200700023 11/22/2005 | SMP200700023 1/2/2008
Devices and Methods Marino
Medicine Injection South
Devices and Methods Africa 200704516 11/22/2005 200704516 10/29/2008
Apparatus and
Methods for Injecting | United 11/982.397 10/312007 | 7.931.618 4/26/2011
Medicines to a States
Desired Depth
Medicine Injection United 12/569.529 0/29/2009
Apparatuses States
Methods Performed United
by Medicine Injection 12/569,737 9/29/2009
States
Apparatuses
Medicine Injection United 12/380.954 3/4/2009
Apparatuses States
Medicine Injection Hong
Devices and Methods Kong 200580041467X 11/22/2005
Medicine Injection | pep | peT/US2010/000682 | 3/412010
Apparatuses
Reloadable United 949192553 5/26/1994 700307 2/20/2002
\38049933.3
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Automatic or Manual | Kingdom
Emergency Injection
System

Medicine Injection .

Devices and Methods China 2010101758009 5/5/2010
Kits Containing
MedICII.le Injection United 13/012.649 1/24/2011
Devices and States

Containers

\38049933.3
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SCHEDULE II

to

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademarks:

I.

IL.

U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND REGISTRATIONS:

\38049933.3

Trademark Serial Reg. Filing Date Registration Owner
Number Number Date
Adrenaclick 77/818,149 | 3,797,506 | September 2, June 1, 2010 CorePharma,
2009 L.L.C.
Twinject 78/764,430 | 3,311,867 | December 1, October 16, CorePharma,
2005 2007 L.L.C.
Twinject 78/470,999 | 3,101,978 | August 20, June 6, 2006 CorePharma,
2004 L.L.C.
Twinject Auto- | 77/307,888 | 3,449,047 | October 18, June 17, 2008 CorePharma,
injector 2007 L.L.C.
Twinject 76/309,722 | 2,992,781 | September 6, September 6, CorePharma,
2001 2005 L.L.C.
FOREIGN TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND REGISTRATIONS:
Jurisdiction | Trademark Application | Reg. Filing Date | Registration | Owner
Number Number Date
Canada Twinject 1,154,855 TMAG6519 | October 4, October 31, | CorePharma,
53 2002 2005 L.L.C.
Canada Twinpack 1,437,361 N/A May 7, 2009 | N/A CorePharma,
(published L.L.C.
January 6,
2010)
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\38049933.3

Jurisdiction | Trademark | Application | Reg. Filing Date | Registration | Owner
Number Number Date
Canada Adrenaclick | 1,456,362 Pending October 19, | N/A CorePharma,
2009 L.L.C.
Canada Adrenamate | 1,379,772 Pending January 18, | N/A CorePharma,
2008 L.L.C.
Canada Adrenomate | 1,379,766 Pending January 18, | N/A CorePharma,
2008 L.L.C.
European Twinject 002542173 | 00254217 | January 21, | February 18, | CorePharma,
Community 3 2002 2004 L.L.C.
European Twinject PD | 002603082 | 00260308 | May 3, 2002 | October 7, CorePharma,
Community 2 2003 L.L.C
European Adrenamate | 0951614 0951614 | January 16, | January 16, | CorePharma,
Community 2008 2008 L.L.C.
European Adrenomate | 964833 964833 January 16, | January 16, | CorePharma,
Community 2008 2008 L.L.C.
Japan Twinject 903115 903115 May 26, May 26, CorePharma,
2006 2006 L.L.C.
Madrid Twinject 903115 903115 May 26, May 26, CorePharma,
Protocol 2006 2006 L.L.C.
Madrid Adrenamate | 951614 951614 January 16, | January 16, | CorePharma,
Protocol 2008 2008 L.L.C.
Madrid Adrenomate | 964833 964833 January 16, | January 16, | CorePharma,
Protocol 2008 2018 L.L.C.
Mexico Adrenamate | 907504 1033825 January 16, | March 31, CorePharma,
2008 2008 L.L.C.
Mexico Adrenamate | 907505 1033826 January 16, | March 31, CorePharma,
2008 2008 L.L.C.
Mexico Adrenomate | 907501 1033823 January 16, | March 31, CorePharma,
2008 2008 L.L.C.
Mexico Adrenomate | 907503 1033824 January 16, | March 31, CorePharma,
2008 2008 L.L.C.
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I1I.

\38049933.3

Jurisdiction | Trademark Application | Reg. Filing Date | Registration | Owner
Number Number Date
Switzerland | Twinject 903115 903115 May 26, May 26, CorePharma,
2006 2006 L.L.C.
TRADEMARK LICENSES:
TRADEMARK

RECORDED: 03/10/2015
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