OP \$140.00 3797506

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM334620

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release (Reel 4755 / Frame 0088)

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
General Electric Capital Corporation		03/09/2015	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CorePharma, L.L.C
Street Address:	215 Wood Avenue
City:	Middlesex
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	08846
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE
Name:	CorePharma, Inc.
Street Address:	215 Wood Avenue
City:	Middlesex
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	08846
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	CorePharma Holdings, Inc.
Street Address:	215 Wood Avenue
City:	Middlesex
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	08846
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	Amedra Pharmaceuticals LLC
Street Address:	2 Walnut Grove Dr., Suite 190
City:	Horsham
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19044
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	3797506	ADRENACLICK			
		IKAUFWAKA			

900318154 REEL: 005475 FRAME: 0035

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3311867	TWINJECT
Registration Number:	3101978	TWINJECT
Registration Number:	3449047	TWINJECT AUTO-INJECTOR
Registration Number:	2992781	TWINJECT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: marina.kelly@thomsonreuters.com

Correspondent Name: Doris Ka, Legal Assistant

Address Line 1: 80 Pine Street

Address Line 2: Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10005

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Doris Ka, Legal Assistant
SIGNATURE:	/Marina Kelly, Thomson Reuters/
DATE SIGNED:	03/10/2015

Total Attachments: 13

source=GE CorePharma TM Release 4755 0088 (2)#page1.tif source=GE CorePharma TM Release 4755 0088 (2)#page2.tif source=GE CorePharma TM Release 4755 0088 (2)#page3.tif source=GE CorePharma TM Release 4755 0088 (2)#page4.tif source=GE CorePharma TM Release 4755 0088 (2)#page5.tif source=GE CorePharma TM Release 4755 0088 (2)#page6.tif source=GE CorePharma TM Release 4755 0088 (2)#page7.tif source=GE CorePharma TM Release 4755 0088 (2)#page8.tif source=GE CorePharma TM Release 4755 0088 (2)#page9.tif source=GE CorePharma TM Release 4755 0088 (2)#page10.tif source=GE CorePharma TM Release 4755 0088 (2)#page11.tif source=GE CorePharma TM Release 4755 0088 (2)#page12.tif source=GE CorePharma TM Release 4755 0088 (2)#page13.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK (this "Release") is made as of March 9, 2015 ("Effective Date") by GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, in its capacity as Administrative Agent ("Grantee"), in favor of COREPHARMA, L.L.C, COREPHARMA, INC., TOWER HOLDINGS, INC. (f/k/a COREPHARMA HOLDINGS, INC.), and AMEDRA PHARMACEUTICALS LLC (each a "Grantor" and, collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of April 9, 2012 (the "<u>April 2012 Agreement</u>"), Grantors assigned, transferred and conveyed to Grantee, and granted to Grantee, a security interest in all of Grantors' right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined in the April 2012 Agreement, the "Intellectual Property Collateral");

WHEREAS, the April 2012 Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 11, 2012 at Reel 4755, Frame 0088 and Real 28030, Frame 0820;

WHEREAS, Grantee has consented to the release of the Lien on all of the Intellectual Property Collateral, including but not limited to the trademark listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto (collectively, the "<u>Released IP Collateral</u>");

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

- 1. Grantee's mortgage, pledge, and hypothecation and Lien on and security interest in the Released IP Collateral is hereby terminated and released.
- 2. To the extent Grantee retains any such interest, Grantee hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantors, all of Grantee's right, title and interest, now owned or hereinafter acquired, that it may have whether by assignment or otherwise, in and to any mortgage and continuing security interest and collateral assignment in the Released IP Collateral. Such assignment, transfer and conveyance by Grantee is made without any representation or warranty (express or implied) by Grantee.
- 3. Grantee hereby agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further instruments and to take all such further actions as may be reasonably requested or are required in order to more fully and effectively carry out the purposes of this Release, all at the expense of Grantors.

[the remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION,

as Grantee

COREPHARMA, L.L.C. RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SIGNATURE PAGE

Schedule 1

[See attached]

SCHEDULE I to

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

Patents:

- I. U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS AND REGISTRATIONS:
- II. FOREIGN PATENT APPLICATIONS AND REGISTRATIONS:
- III. PATENT LICENSES:

All Patents owned by Washington Biotech Corporation and exclusively licensed to CorePharma, L.L.C. (as assignee of Shionogi, Inc.):

Title	Country	Serial #	Filing Date	Patent No.	Date of Issue/ Registration
Reloadable Automatic or Manual Emergency Injection System	United States	08/068,644	5/27/1993	5,358,489	10/25/1994

\38049933.3

Reloadable Automatic or Manual Emergency Injection System	United States	08/243,641	5/16/1994	5,540,664	7/30/1996
Medicine Injection Syringe Constructions	United States	08/491,041	6/16/1995	5,833,669	11/10/1998
Reloadable Automatic or Manual Emergency Injection System	Canada	2163005	5/26/1994	2163005	1/11/2000
Reloadable Automatic or Manual Emergency Injection System	Portugal	9427660	5/26/1994	9427660	3/27/2000
Reloadable Automatic or Manual Emergency Injection System	Australia	7046294	5/26/1994	683901	3/19/1998
Reloadable Automatic or Manual Emergency Injection System	Poland	P311759	5/26/1994	176380	6/10/1998

Reloadable Automatic or Manual Emergency Injection System	Russia	95122674	5/26/1994	2131748	6/20/1999
Reloadable Automatic or Manual Emergency Injection System	United States	08/670,630	6/26/1996	5,665,071	9/9/1997
Modular Automatic or Manual Emergency Medicine Injection System	United States	08/687,508	7/30/1996	5,695,472	12/9/1997
Reloadable Automatic or Manual Emergency Injection System	Italy	85531BE2002	5/16/2002	700307	2/20/2002
Reloadable Automatic or Manual Emergency Injection System	Spain	949192553	5/27/1993	ES949192553	2/20/2002
Reloadable Automatic or Manual Emergency Injection System	Germany	69429918908	5/21/2002	69429918908	2/20/2002
Reloadable Automatic or Manual Emergency Injection System	France	949192553	5/26/1994	949192553	2/20/2002
Medicine Injection Devices and Methods	United States	11006382	12/6/2004	7,297,136	11/20/2007
Medicine Injection Devices and Methods	Taiwan	94131817	9/15/2005	I302841	11/11/2008
Kits Containing Medicine Injection Devices And Containers	United States	11/199,596	8/8/2005	7,905,352	3/15/2011
Methods and Apparatus for Delivering Epinephrine	United States	11/276,460	12/6/2004	7,621,891	11/24/2009
Methods and Apparatus for Delivering Epinephrine	United States	11/381,989	12/6/2004		
Medicine Injection Devices and Methods	EPO	058525270	11/22/2005		

Medicine Injection Devices and Methods	Canada	2589899	11/22/2005		
Medicine Injection Devices and Methods	United States	11/973,711	10/9/2007	7,927,303	4/19/2011
Medicine Injection Devices and Methods	Australia	2005314401	11/22/2005		
Medicine Injection Devices and Methods	Brazil	PI05184150	11/22/2005		
Medicine Injection Devices and Methods	China	200580041467X	11/22/2005	ZL20058004146 7X	2/16/2011
Medicine Injection Devices and Methods	Japan	2007544462	11/22/2005		
Medicine Injection Devices and Methods	Mexico	MX/a/2007/006250	11/22/2005		
Medicine Injection Devices and Methods	New Zealand	554828	11/22/2005	554828	11/6/2010
Medicine Injection Devices and Methods	Norway	20073488	11/22/2005		
Medicine Injection Devices and Methods	Russia	2007124153	11/22/2005		
Medicine Injection Devices and Methods	San Marino	SMAP200700023	11/22/2005	SMP200700023	1/2/2008
Medicine Injection Devices and Methods	South Africa	200704516	11/22/2005	200704516	10/29/2008
Apparatus and Methods for Injecting Medicines to a Desired Depth	United States	11/982,397	10/31/2007	7,931,618	4/26/2011
Medicine Injection Apparatuses	United States	12/569,529	9/29/2009		
Methods Performed by Medicine Injection Apparatuses	United States	12/569,737	9/29/2009		
Medicine Injection Apparatuses	United States	12/380,954	3/4/2009		
Medicine Injection Devices and Methods	Hong Kong	200580041467X	11/22/2005		
Medicine Injection Apparatuses	РСТ	PCT/US2010/000682	3/4/2010		
Reloadable	United	949192553	5/26/1994	700307	2/20/2002

Automatic or Manual Emergency Injection System	Kingdom			
Medicine Injection Devices and Methods	China	2010101758009	5/5/2010	
Kits Containing Medicine Injection Devices and Containers	United States	13/012,649	1/24/2011	

SCHEDULE II to INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

<u>Trademarks</u>:

I. U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND REGISTRATIONS:

- 1 1	Ta . 1	T.5.	Fill B		
<u>Trademark</u>	<u>Serial</u>	Reg.	Filing Date	<u>Registration</u>	<u>Owner</u>
	Number	<u>Number</u>		<u>Date</u>	
Adrenaclick	77/818,149	3,797,506	September 2,	June 1, 2010	CorePharma,
		-,,	2009		L.L.C.
			2009		L.D.C.
Twinject	78/764,430	3,311,867	December 1,	October 16,	CorePharma,
			2005	2007	L.L.C.
Twinject	78/470,999	3,101,978	August 20,	June 6, 2006	CorePharma,
	,		2004		L.L.C.
Twinject Auto-	77/307,888	3,449,047	October 18,	June 17, 2008	CorePharma,
injector			2007	·	L.L.C.
					-
Twinject	76/309,722	2,992,781	September 6,	September 6,	CorePharma,
			2001	2005	L.L.C.
	1	I	I		

II. FOREIGN TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND REGISTRATIONS:

Jurisdiction	<u>Trademark</u>	Application Number	Reg. Number	Filing Date	Registration Date	Owner
Canada	Twinject	1,154,855	TMA6519 53	October 4, 2002	October 31, 2005	CorePharma, L.L.C.
Canada	Twinpack	1,437,361	N/A	May 7, 2009 (published January 6, 2010)	N/A	CorePharma, L.L.C.

\38049933.3

Jurisdiction	<u>Trademark</u>	Application Number	Reg. Number	Filing Date	Registration Date	Owner
Canada	Adrenaclick	1,456,362	Pending	October 19, 2009	N/A	CorePharma, L.L.C.
Canada	Adrenamate	1,379,772	Pending	January 18, 2008	N/A	CorePharma, L.L.C.
Canada	Adrenomate	1,379,766	Pending	January 18, 2008	N/A	CorePharma, L.L.C.
European Community	Twinject	002542173	00254217	January 21, 2002	February 18, 2004	CorePharma, L.L.C.
European Community	Twinject PD	002603082	00260308	May 3, 2002	October 7, 2003	CorePharma, L.L.C.
European Community	Adrenamate	0951614	0951614	January 16, 2008	January 16, 2008	CorePharma, L.L.C.
European Community	Adrenomate	964833	964833	January 16, 2008	January 16, 2008	CorePharma, L.L.C.
Japan	Twinject	903115	903115	May 26, 2006	May 26, 2006	CorePharma, L.L.C.
Madrid Protocol	Twinject	903115	903115	May 26, 2006	May 26, 2006	CorePharma, L.L.C.
Madrid Protocol	Adrenamate	951614	951614	January 16, 2008	January 16, 2008	CorePharma, L.L.C.
Madrid Protocol	Adrenomate	964833	964833	January 16, 2008	January 16, 2018	CorePharma, L.L.C.
Mexico	Adrenamate	907504	1033825	January 16, 2008	March 31, 2008	CorePharma, L.L.C.
Mexico	Adrenamate	907505	1033826	January 16, 2008	March 31, 2008	CorePharma, L.L.C.
Mexico	Adrenomate	907501	1033823	January 16, 2008	March 31, 2008	CorePharma, L.L.C.
Mexico	Adrenomate	907503	1033824	January 16, 2008	March 31, 2008	CorePharma, L.L.C.

Jurisdiction	<u>Trademark</u>	Application Number	Reg. Number	Filing Date	Registration Date	Owner
Switzerland	Twinject	903115	903115	May 26, 2006	May 26, 2006	CorePharma, L.L.C.

III. TRADEMARK LICENSES:

\38049933.3

RECORDED: 03/10/2015